

# INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ONKI MODULAR **BRUSH GUARD** – PART # 243839  
 03-06 CHEVY Express Van Full Size  
 03-06 GMC Savana Van Full Size

**Parts List** *(Please check that you have all the parts listed below before you start installing)*

Quantity	Brush guard installation hardware
2	Mounting brackets
4	M12X150 (19mm hex head bolts)
6	M12X40 (19mm hex head bolts)
10	M12 Nylon lock nuts (19mm socket nuts)
20	½" SAE washers

## Installation of Mounting Frame Brackets & Brush Guard

1. Brush guard installation requires notching lower plastic air dam to clear brackets.
2. Identify left and right brackets to be used (D for driver side / P for passenger side).
3. Locate pre-drilled factory hole between the body mount brackets on the outside of the main frame and 1" long vertical hole right behind the lower plastic air dam.



4. Align bracket on the outside of the mainframe and mark and notch  $\frac{3}{4}$ " width and 4" high on the lower plastic air dam where the bracket is in contact.
5. Fasten the bracket with supplies M12x150 hex bolts and nuts and washers thru the factory holes.
6. Repeat step 3 thru 5 on the opposite side.
7. With the help of another person, align and fasten the Brush Guard to the installed brackets with the supplied M12X40 hex bolts and nuts.
8. Now, securely tighten all nuts, bolts and brackets.